

No. 96599-4

No. 49284-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

ROBERT LEE PRY, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF KITSAP COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE JENNIFER FORBES

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

III. ARGUMENT..... 19

A. In the Absence of An Adequate Inquiry, The Trial Court Erred In Denying Mr. Pry’s Request To Appoint New Counsel. 19

B. The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error In Failing To Investigate Whether A Juror Was Sleeping During The Trial..... 22

C. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct During Closing Argument When She Accused Mr. Pry Of Tailoring His Testimony, Denying Mr. Pry His Constitutional Right To A Fair Trial..... 26

D. The Prosecutor Committed Reversible Misconduct By Appealing To The Passion And Prejudice Of The Jury. 29

IV. CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>In re Glassman</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	33
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Stenson</i> , 142 Wn.2d 710, 16 P.3d 1(2001)	19
<i>State v. Adel</i> , 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998).....	20
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....	34
<i>State v. Clafflin</i> , 38 Wn.App. 847, 690 P.2d 1186 (1984).....	32
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80, <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1022 (2006)	20
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)	26
<i>State v. DeWeese</i> , 117 Wn.2d 369, 816 P.2d 1 (1991)	21
<i>State v. Downing</i> , 151 Wn.2d 265, 87 P.3d 1169 (2004).....	26
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	30
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 169 Wn.App. 797, 282 P.3d 126(2012).....	33
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 179 Wn.2d 828, 318 P.3d 266 (2014)	20
<i>State v. Hilton</i> , 164 Wn.2d 81, 261 P.3d 683 (2011).....	28
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 106 Wn.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986).....	23
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 103 Wn.App. 221, 11 P.3d 866 (2000).....	24
<i>State v. Latham</i> , 100 Wn.2d 59, 667 P.2d 56 (1983).....	23
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 79 Wn.App. 755, 904 P.2d 1179 (1995).....	20
<i>State v. Lytle</i> , 74 Wn.2d 83, 426 P.2d 502 (1967)	19

<i>State v. Martin</i> , 171 Wn.2d 521, 252 P.3d 872 (2011)	27
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 169 Wn.App. 533, 280 P.3d 1158 (2012)	30
<i>State v. Rafay</i> , 167 Wn.2d 644, 222 P.3d 86 (2009).....	22
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 733, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	21
<i>State v. Varga</i> , 151 Wn.2d 179, 86 P.3d 139 (2004)	20, 21
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 164 Wn.App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011)	34
<i>State v. Wallin</i> , 166 Wn.App. 364, 269 P.3d 1072 (2012).....	29
 <i>Federal Cases</i>	
<i>Brown v. Craven</i> , 424 F.2d 1166 (9 th Cir. 1970).....	20
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501, 503, 96 S.Ct. 1691, 48 L.Ed.2d 126 (1976)	26
<i>Portuondo v. Agard</i> , 529 U.S. 61, 120 S.Ct. 1119, 146 L.Ed.2d 47 (2000)	27
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209, 102 S.Ct. 940, 71 L.Ed.2d 78 (1982)	23
<i>U.S. v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140,126 S.Ct. 2557, 165 L.Ed. 2d 409 (2006)	19
 <i>Statutes</i>	
RCW 2.36.110	23
 <i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. V	23
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	19

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	26
Wash. Const. art. I,§3.....	23
Wash. Const. art. I,§22.....	19
 <i>Other State Cases</i>	
<i>Commonwealth v. Braun</i> , 74 Mass. App.Ct. 904, 905, 905 N.E.2d 124 (2009)	25
<i>People v. South</i> , 177 A.D.2d 607, 607-08, 576 N.Y.S.2d 314 (N.Y. App.Div. 1991)	25
 <i>Rules</i>	
Criminal Rule 6.5	23
